

No. 02-1215 and 02-1267

In the
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit**

NEIL J. MELLEN AND PAUL S. KNICK,
Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

JOSIAH BUNTING, III,
Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of *Appellant*

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO APPLY <i>MARSH V. CHAMBERS</i> TO THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ISSUE PRESENT BY THIS CASE BECAUSE NONE OF THE CASES PURPORTING TO LIMIT <i>MARSH'S</i> REACH APPLY TO THE INSTANT CASE.....	2
A. None of the cases relied upon by the district court are controlling because each can be easily distinguished.....	4
1. <u><i>Edwards</i> can be distinguished from the instant case because, unlike <i>Edwards</i>, this case does not arise in the public school context.</u>	4
2. <u><i>Allegheny</i> can be distinguished from the instant case because the VMI prayers are a practice with a long historical pedigree, not a modern “equivalent” practice.</u>	7
3. <u><i>Constangy</i> can be distinguished for the instant case because the district court ignored important aspects of the <i>Constangy</i> Court’s analysis.</u>	7
B. In the Supreme Court’s <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> decision, the Court indicated that it was only the unique facts of the case that militated against applying <i>Marsh</i>; none of those facts are present here.....	8
II. EVEN SHOULD THIS COURT DECIDE THAT <i>LEMON</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE, THE DISTRICT COURT COMMITTED TWO ERRORS IN ITS <i>LEMON</i> ANALYSIS WHEN IT MISAPPLIED THE ACCOMODATION STANDARD	

**AND WHEN IT HELD THAT THE VMI PRAYERS ARE
ANALOGOUS TO THE PRAYERS IN *ENGEL V. VITALE*.....11**

**A. Encouragement, Or Affirmative Support, Does Not Necessarily
Imply An Establishment Of Religion.12**

**B. Merely Because A State Officer Composes And Recites A
Prayer Does Not Necessarily Make That Prayer An “Official”
Prayer As That Term Is Used In *Engel v. Vitale*.15**

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	4,7-8, 12, 14
<i>Anderson v. Laird</i> , 466 F.2d 283, 310 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	14
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	20
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 258 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	4, 6, 8
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	9, 11-12, 15-18, 20-21
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4, 8-11, 19-20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	14
<i>Mellen v. Bunting</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 619 (W.D. Va. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina ACLU v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	4, 7-8
<i>School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	9, 20

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	13-14
<i>Waltz v. Tax Commission of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664, 671 (1970).....	2
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	14

OTHER SOURCES

Opening Brief of Appellant.....	7
Memorandum in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgement.....	17
“God Talk by Professors within the Classrooms of Public Institutions of Higher Education: What is Constitutionally Permissible?” 25 Akron L. Rev 289.....	5
Reply Brief in Support of Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment	19
